Electronic timer as a stand-alone unit, particularly suitable for use
with Lumistar luminaires and other electrical equipment operated
in potentially explosive environments.
•	This data sheet also serves as installation and operating
	 instructions
• Applications:
	 The timer enables consumer loads, such as e. g. the illumination
 	 system for process sequences, to be operated in a time-

	 When ordering, please state the required time setting or
	 flashing frequency, as the case may be!
	 Example of order details:
	 Lumistar timer for Ex areas, 24 V,
	 Part no.: 8670.048.00, 6 min.
	 or
	 Lumistar timer for Ex areas, 115/120 V,
	 Part no.: 8670.047.00, flashing frequency: 10/15 sec.
• Technical data:
EC Type-Examination Certificate ZELM 06 ATEX 0301 and 3rd Supplement
II 2G Ex d e mb IIC T6 Gb / II 2D Ex tb IIIC T80°C Db
Explosion group IIC and IIIC
Temperature classification T6 equivalent to T80°C
Type of protection IP66 to EN 60529/DIN VDE 0470 Part 1
Operating voltage AC/DC Alternatively: 230-240 V; 115-120 V; 24 V
Ambient temperature -20°C _< Ta _< +40°C
Termination Max. 2.5 mm², finely stranded wire
Output contacts 1 make contact element
Nominal current Max. 12 A
Switching capacity AC Max. 3000 VA
Switching current DC Alternatively: max 230 V, 0.3 A / 110 V, 0.45 A / 24 V, 12 A
Housing Polyester resin (GF)
• Important precautions:
	 The timer should only be installed, connected and serviced
	 in explosion-hazardous areas by personnel who have been
specifically qualified and authorised to do such work.
	 The requirements of EC Type-Examination Certificate
	 ZELM 06 ATEX 0301, incl. the 3rd Supplement thereto,
	 must be observed.
	 The type approval for this equipment will become void if
	 it is improperly used.
•	Electrical termination:
	 The timer is to be wired into the supply line to the consumer
load. Cables with a cross-section of 6-13 mm should be used
for the M20 x 1.5 cable entry gland.
	 The applicable set-up regulations acc. to DIN EN 60079-14
 	 must be observed.
Installation Instructions
	 To connect the timer, the housing lid is first removed by
unscrewing the fastening screws. A wiring diagram is
	 provided inside the lid. The operating voltage is connected
	 to terminals 1 and 3. The switching contact is between
	 terminals 5 and 6. The load cores are connected to terminals
2 and 5. If a potential-free make contact element is used,
	 the works-fitted wire jumper between terminals 4 and 6
should be removed.
	 Once the equipment has been installed, the housing lid
	 is screwed on again, making sure that the seal is
	 properly fitted.
•	Fuse protection:
	 A 16 A back-up fuse should be provided in the power line.
• Norms: